. AYMCCOG

A Metropolitan Planning Organization

RESOLUTION 08 - 2024

AMENDMENT TO THE
SFY 2022-2026 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP)

WHEREAS, each urban area participating in the programs of the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) and the Federal Transit
Administration {FTA) must assure that relevant transportation pians are maintained through a process that is comprehensive, cooperative
and coordinated, and

WHEREAS, the Madison County Council of Governments {MCCOG) is the agency designated by the Governor as the Anderson
Metropolitan Planning Crganization (MPO) required to maintain those plans for the Anderson Metropolitan Planning Area (MPA}, and

WHEREAS, the basis for transpartation planning and improvement programming in the Anderson Metropolitan Planning Area
(MPA) is the 2050 Metropolitan Transportation Plan (adopted in 2022) and the Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) Document,
prepared every four {4) years, and

WHEREAS, the requirements of 40 CFR Parts 51 and 93 have been met and the Transportation Improvement Program (TIP)
Document maintains Air Quality and Transportation Confermity, and

WHEREAS, the planning process maintained by the staff of the Madison County Council of Governments (MCCOG) has assured
that those plans and subsequent improvement projects are consistent with the comprehensively-planned development of the Anderson
( Metropolitan Planning Area in compliance with ali federal policies and priorities, and

WHEREAS, the Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT) or the Local Public Agency {LPA) have requested an amendment
to the SFY 2022-2026 Transportation improvement Program (TIP) or In some cases, the SFY 2020-2023, 2018-2021 or 2016-2019
Transportation improvement Programs (TIP) as follows:

1-69, SB Bridge over Abandonded Railroad (Panhandle Trail},

#1 2002127  CURRENT: INDOT 58 miles North of SR 236 Bridge Removal

2025 CN MHPP Federal: $ 0.80 Local: S 0.20 Total $ 1

1-69, 5B Bridge over Abandonded Railroad {Panhandle Trail), _ . .

MODIFIED: INDOT Bridge Replacement, Other Construction

ODIFIED 0 58 miles North of SR 236 oA uet
2024 PE NHPP Federal: $ 249,300 Local: 5 27,700 Total $ 277,000
2025 AW NHPP Federal: 5 36,000 Local: 5 4,000 Total 3 40,000
2025 N NHPF Federal: $ 0.80 Local: $ 0.20 Total $ 1

{Per TIP Amendment Request Form received 3-20-24 from Kayleigh Carrier to change the project type, add S5FY 2024 INDOT
funds to the PE Phase, and add SFY 2025 INDOT funds to the RW Phase of this of this project.)

"Exempt" for Air Quality & Transportation Conformity Requirements {AQC Exempt 4-24-23 & 3-27-24)




NEW

CEL L PROJECT:

NEW

2300758 pposct:

2000161 CURRENT:

MODIFIED:

INDOT

2025 PE

SR 32 Bridge @ Stony Creek, .42 miles East of 58 13 Replace Superstructure

STBG Federal: $ 312,000 Local: & 78,000

Total

5 390,000

{Per TIP Amendment Reguest Form received 3-6-24 from Kayleigh Carrier to add this new project to the TIP.)

INDOT

2024 PE

"Exempt” for Air Quality & Transportation Conformity Reguirements (AQC Exempt 3-27-24)

SR 32 Bridge @ White River, 1.37 miles Eastof SR 9

Bri Painti
{Sactterfield Road) [Anderson] ridge Painting

STBG federal: S 413,075 Local: $ 103,269

Total

5 516,344

{(Per TIP Amendment Request Form received 2-24-24 from Kayleigh Carrier to add this new project to the TIP.}

"Exempt” for Air Quality & Transportation Conformity Requirements (AQC Exempt 3-27-24)

SR 32 @ CR 925 W, Intersection Improvement Project

INDOT (Roundabout) [Lapel] Intersection Improvement, Roundabout
2024 PE HSIP Federal: 3 631,371 Local: $ 70,152 Total $ 701,523
2024 RW STBG Federal: $ 688,000 Local: S 172,000 Total 3 860,000
2025 CN STBG Federal: § 1,322,804  Local: $ 330,702 Total § 1,653,506
2025 CN STBG Federal: $ 2,980,793 Local: $ 745,199 Total 5 3,725,992

R 32 R w, i ion | Proj
INDOT SR 32 @ CR 925 W, intersection Improvement Project Intersection Improvement, Roundabout
{Roundabout} [Lapel]
2024 PE HSIP Federal: 5 749,149 Local: $ 83,239 Total S 832,388
2024 RW HSIP Federal: S 774,000 Local: S 86,000 Total S 860,000
2025 CN HSIP Federal: 5 3,572,727 Local: 5 396,970 Total $ 3,969,697

{Per TIP Amendment Request Form received 3-20-24 from Kayleigh Carrier to add additional SFY 2024 INDOT funds to the PE
Phase, SFY 2024 INDOT funds to the RW Phase, and SFY 2025 INDOT funds to the CN Phase of the project.)

"Exempt" for Air Quality & Transportation Conformity Requirements (AQC Exempt 1-6-21, 3-3-22, 12-7-22, & 3-27-24)



2001878

CURRENT: INDOT SR 37, SR 13 N Junction to SR 28 HMA Overlay, Preventive Maintenance
2025 CN STBG Federal: $ 866,844 Local: $ 216,711 Total $& 1,083,555

CURRENT: INDOT SR 37, SR 13 N Junction to SR 28 HMA Overlay, Preventive Maintenance
2024 CH STBG Federal: 3 4,000 Local: S 1,000 Total $ 5,000
2025 CN STBG Federal: $ 866,844 Local: $ 218,711 Total $ 1,083,555

{Per TIP Amendment Request Form received 3-18-24 from Kayleigh Carrier to add SFY 2024 INDOT Funds to the CN Phase of
this project.)

“*Exempt” for Air Quality & Transportation Conformity Requirements (USDOT Conformity Letter 7-12-21 & 3-27-24)

2000563

CURRENT: INDOT SR 13, 1-69 to .93 miles 5. of SR 32 HMA Overlay, Preventive Maintenance
2023 CN STBG Federal: $ 1,281,582 Local: $ 320,395 Total $ 1,601,977
2023 N STBG Federal: $ 597,870 Local: $ 149,468 Total $ 747,338

MODIFIED: INDOT SR 13, 1-69 t0 .93 miles 5. of SR 32 HMA Overlay, Preventive Maintenance
2025 CN STBG Federal: S 5,043,566 Local: S 1,260,892 Jotal & 6,304,458

{Per TIP Amendment Request Form received 3-6-24 from Kayleigh Carrier to remove SFY 2023 INDOT Funds and add SFY 2025
INDOT Funds to the CN Phase of this project.)

"Exempt" for Air Quality & Transportation Conformity Requirements (AQC Exempt 8-5-20, 1-6-21, & 3-27-24)

WHEREAS, the costs for the above named projects are to be funded in part or in partnership with the U. 5. Department of
Transportation (USDOT), Federal Highway Administration (FHWA), Federal Transit Administration {FTA), the State of indiana, the Indiana
Department of Transportation {INDOT), the Anderson Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPQ)}, and/or the Local Public Agency (LPA).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Madison County Council of Governments {MPQ) hereby certifies that the plans,
programs, and process of its transportation planning effort complies with Title 23 of the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), Part 450, as
revised on December 4, 2015, and that the Amendment to the SFY 2022-2026 Transportation improvement Program (TIP) is hereby
endorsed and approved.

ADOPTED by the Madison County Council of Governments Policy Committee, this  4th  day of April 2024

e

/s TV

President, Madison Colnty Council of Governments






NDMENT and/or MODIFICATION REQUEST
Amendment
Modification

Grouped Project

Bridge Replacement, Other

1-69, SB Bridge over Abandonded Railroad

Requestor:

) ) Add SFY 2024 INDOT Funds of $249,300
B-43499 st (Panhandis Tral), 56 mites North of GR o3 | Madison | Greenfield NHPP PE |§ 249,300| § 27,700 277,000 11,242,434 [/ E 00T 2 07/08/26 | MCCOG AQC Exempt 4-24-23 & 3-27-24
Bridge Replacement, Other 1-69, SB Bridge over Abandonded Railroad ) ) Add SFY 2025 INDOT Funds of $36,000 to
B-43499 st (Panhandis Tral), 58 mites North of GR o3 | Madison | Greentield NHPP RW | s 36,000 $ 4,000 $ 40,000 11,242,434 [0 207 2 07/08/26 | MCCOG AQC Exempt 4-24-23 & 3-27-24
B-45185 Replace Superstructure 135 32 Bridge @ Stony Creek, .42 miles Eastof SR |\ oo | Greenfield STBG PE |$ 312,000| $ 78,000 $ 390,000 2,282,275 |add new project 07/12/28 MCCOG AQC Exempt 3-27-24
) . SR 32 Bridge @ White River, 1.37 miles East of ) ) add SFY 2024 INDOT Funds of $413,075
B-45158 Bridge Painting SR 9 (Sactiorie Road) [Andersor] Madison ~ |Greenfield STBG PE |$ 413,075 § 103,269 516,344 1,083,000 (2 SEE D2 10114127 | MccoG AQC Exempt 3-27-24
R-43476 Intersection Improvement, SR 32 @ CR 925 W, Intersection Improvement |y, i | Greenfield HSIP PE |$ 749,149| $ 83,239 832,388 7,276,976 | 299 SFY 2024 INDOT Funds of $117,778 04/09/25 MCCOG | AQC Exempt 1-6-21, 3-3-22, 12-7-22, & 3-27-24
Roundabout Project (Roundabout) [Lapel] to the PE Phase
remove SFY 2024 INDOT STBG Funds of
Intersection Improvement, SR 32 @ CR 925 W, Intersection Improvement . . $688,000 from the PE Phase and add SFY e . - o7
R-43476 oot Project (Roundabout) [Lapel] Madison ~ |Greenfield HsIP RW | s 774,000( $ 86,000 860,000 7276976 | 5004 INDOT HSIP Funds of $774.000 to 04/09/25 | MCCOG | AQC Exempt 1-6-21, 3-3-22, 12-7-22, & 3-27-24
the PE Phase
Intersection Improvement, SR 32 @ CR 925 W, Intersection Improvement . ) remove SFY 2025 INDOT Funds of e oy 7. o7
R-43476 ot Projoct (Roundaboud) [Lapel Madison ~ |Greenfield STBG- oN | $—4322804] $—330.702| §—1,653,506] 7.276.976 | 604 from the ON Phase 04/09/25 | MCCOG | AQC Exempt 1-6-21, 3-3-22, 12-7-22, & 3-27-24
Intersection Improvement, SR 32 @ CR 925 W, Intersection Improvement . ) add SFY 2025 INDOT HSIP Funds of e oy 7. o7
R-43476 ot Projoct (Roundaboud) [Lapel Madison ~ |Greenfield HsIP oN |$ 3572727 8 396,970 $ 3,969,697 727697635525 737 10 the CN Phase 04/09/25 | MCCOG | AQC Exempt 1-6-21, 3-3-22, 12-7-22, & 3-27-24
R-43540 Intersection Improvement, SR 37, SR 13 N Junction to SR 28 Madison  |Greenfield STBG cN |8 4,000 $ 1,000 5,000 1,088,555 |24d SFY 2024 INDOT Funds of $4,000 to 04/09/25 MCCOG | USDOT Conformity Letter 7-12-21 & AQC 3-27-24
Roundabout the CN Phase
HMA Overlay. Preventive remove SFY 2023 INDOT Funds of
R-44880 v Y. SR 13, 169 to .93 miles S. of SR 32 Madison ~ |Greenfield STBG CN |$  5043566| $ 1,260,892 $ 6,304,458 6,668,178 $1,281,582 and add SFY 2025 INDOT 071024 | MccoG AQC Exempt 8-5-20, 1-6-21, & 3-27-24
Maintenance
Funds of $5,043,566 to the CN Phase
R-44880 u“:lﬁtgr:’:;':ey Preventive SR 13, 1-69 to .93 miles S. of SR 32 Madison | Greenfield ST8G- oN |8 507,670 - 149,468 $— 747.338] 6,668,178 | 1eMOve SFY 2023 Funds of $597.870 from | 710154 | Mccos AQC Exempt 8-5-20, 1-6-21, & 3-27-24

the CN Phase

4/30/2024




A NMCCOG

A Metropolitan Planning Organization

RESOLUTION 05 - 2024

AMENDMENT TO THE
SFY 2022-2026 TRANSPORTATION IMPROVEMENT PROGRAM (TIP)

WHEREAS, each urban area participating in the programs of the Federal Highway Administration (FHWA) and the Federal
Transit Administration (FTA) must assure that relevant transportation plans are maintained through a process that is comprehensive,
cooperative and coordinated, and

WHEREAS, the Madison County Council of Governments (MCCOG) is the agency designated by the Governor as the
Anderson Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO) required to maintain those plans for the Anderson Metropolitan Planning Area
(MPA), and

WHEREAS, the basis for transportation planning and improvement programming in the Anderson Metropolitan Planning
Area (MPA) is the 2050 Metropolitan Transportation Plan (adopted in 2022) and the Transportation Improvement Program (TIP)
Document, prepared every four (4) years, and

WHEREAS, the requirements of 40 CFR Parts 51 and 93 have been met and the Transportation Improvement Program (TIP)
Document maintains Air Quality and Transportation Conformity, and

WHEREAS, the planning process maintained by the staff of the Madison County Council of Governments (MCCOG) has
assured that those plans and subsequent improvement projects are consistent with the comprehensively-planned development of the
Anderson Metropolitan Planning Area in compliance with all federal policies and priorities, and

WHEREAS, the Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT) or the Local Public Agency (LPA) have requested an
amendment to the SFY 2022-2026 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) or in some cases, the SFY 2020-2023, 2018-2021 or
2016-2019 Transportation Improvement Programs (TIP) as follows:

2300758 NEW INDOT SR 32 @ Bridge over White River, 1.37 miles East of SR Bridee Paintin
PROJECT: 9 (Scatterfield Road) [Anderson] & &
2025 PE STBG Federal: $ 160,000 Local: S 40,000 Total S 200,000

(Per TIP Amendment Request Form received from Kayleigh Carrier 2-14-24 to add this new INDOT Project to the TIP.)

"Exempt" for Air Quality & Transportation Conformity Requirements (AQC Exempt 3-6-24)

2300863 NEW INDOT 1-69 NB Bridge over CSX RR, .46 miles South of SR 9 Bridee Paintin
PROJECT: (Scatterfield Road) & &
2025 PE NHPP Federal: $ 360,000 Local: S 40,000 Total S 400,000

(Per TIP Amendment Request Form received from Kayleigh Carrier 2-14-24 to add this new INDOT Project to the TIP.)

"Exempt" for Air Quality & Transportation Conformity Requirements (AQC Exempt 3-6-24)




#3 2200064  CURRENT: INDOT SR 9 @ Broadway Street Intersect. Improv. W/ New Signals

2023 PE STBG Federal: $ 268,000 Local: S 67,000 Total S 335,000

2024 PE STBG Federal: S 430,254 Local: S 47,806 Total $ 478,060

(Per TIP Amendment Request Form received 2-20-24 from Kayleigh Carrier to remove SFY 2023 INDOT Funds and add SFY
2024 INDOT Funds for the PE Phase of this new project.)

"Exempt" for Air Quality & Transportation Conformity Requirements (AQC Exempt 12-7-22 & 3-6-24)

WHEREAS, the costs for the above named projects are to be funded in part or in partnership with the U. S. Department of
Transportation (USDOT), Federal Highway Administration (FHWA), Federal Transit Administration (FTA), the State of Indiana, the

Indiana Department of Transportation (INDOT), the Anderson Metropolitan Planning Organization (MPO), and/or the Local Public
Agency (LPA).

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT the Madison County Council of Governments (MPO) hereby certifies that the
plans, programs, and process of its transportation planning effort complies with Title 23 of the Code of Federal Regulations (CFR), Part

450, as revised on December 4, 2015, and that the Amendment to the SFY 2022-2026 Transportation Improvement Program (TIP) is
hereby endorsed and approved.

ADOPTED by the Madison County Council of Governments Policy Committee, this 7th day of March 2024

4 A
g

- -

L&

President, Madison County Council of Governments



NDMENT and/or MODIFICATION REQUEST Date: 03/15/24

Modification f Dave Benefiel

Grouped Project

AQC Exempt 3-6-24

i
. - SR 32 @ Bridge over White River, 1.37 miles East of! . y . .
‘ B-45158 Bridge Painting SR 9 (Scatterfield Road) [Anderson] Madison Greenfield STBG PE $160,000 $40,000 $ 200,000 $ 716,344 | Add this new project tp TIP. 10/14/27 MCCOG
X " i NHPP AQC Exempt 3-6-24
B-45158 Bridge Painting | -09 NB Bridge over CSX RR, .46 miles South of SR | icon | Greenfield PE $360,000 $40,000 $ 400,000 $ 557,148 | Add this new project tp TIP. 101427 | Mccos P
9 (Scatterfield Road)
AQC Exempt 3-6-24
‘ R-44614 Intersect. Improv. W/ | op g @ Broadway Street Madison | Greenfield STBG PE | $ 430,254| $ 47,806 $ 478,060 $ 1,090,060 |Increase of $162,254 of Federal Funds. 01/13/27 MCCOG P

New Signals

1 4/30/2024



	Binder1
	Res. 4-4-24  signed
	STIP Amendment Request Form - 4-4-24
	AMENDMENT TEMPLATE


	Binder2
	Res. 3-7-24 signed
	STIP Amendment Request Form - 3-7-24
	AMENDMENT TEMPLATE



